SECTION II INTRODUCTION
The standard software supplied with the FABRI-TEK MP12 consists of Ihe fol-
lowing programs:
.Source Edit Utility
.Assembter
.Binary Leader
.Debugging Utility
.Processor Diagnostic

switches.
3. Toggle the Run switch, Debug outputs a carriage return to the teletype printer.
The user may then enter commands via the teletype keyboard.
At the end of the Debug object tape is an additional record which may be loaded
to switch Dump operations to the'high speed punch. This record may be loaded
by toggling the Run switch aftar the main portion of the object tape has been
ioadea.
If it is necessary to restart Debug, the user should be aware that any breakpoints
which may be set are automatically cleared. The contents of the accumulator, link,
and program counter, preserved for the program under test, are not altered. Initially,
the values of the PC. AC, and link are set as follows:
PC: 200g
AC: 0
LINK; 0
2-28
PROCESSOR DIAGNOSTIC
The FABRI-TEK MP12 Processor Diagnostic is used to verify MP12 Micro-
processor operation. It is organized into 23 groups of lest routines as indicated
below.
1. SKP Test Group
2. SZA Test Group
3. SPA Test Group
4. SMA Test Group
5. SZL Tesl Group
6. DCA-TAD Test Group
7. TAD Tesl Group
8. IAC Test Group
9. PAR Test Group
10. RTR Test Group
11. RAL Test Group
12. RTL Test Group
13. Group I Operate Test Group
14. OSR Test Group
15. NOP Tesl Group
16. Group II Operate Test Group
17. AND Test Group
18. JMP Test Group
19. DCA Test Group
20. ISZ Test Group
21. JMS Test Group
22. Indirect Addressing Test Group
23. Auto-lndex Test Group
Each test group consists of a series of individual tests for specific processor
functions that fall under the general group heading. Each test function is identified
and documented by a comments block on the program listing. Tesls are executed by
the processor in the order indicated above.
STORAGE REQUIREMENTS
The Processor Diagnostic occupies memory locations Og - 7546g with an initial
starting address of 200g.
OPERATING PROCEDURES
The procedures for operating the Processor Diagnostic are summarized betow.
2-29
1. Load the Processor Diagnostic object tape using the binary leader.
2. When loading is complete, set the Switch Register to 7777^, toggle the con-
sole Reset switch, and toggle the Run switch. The program wiil cycle con-
tinuously unless an error is detected. In the event of an error, the test routine
detecting the error will execute a halt instruction. The location at which the
HLT was executed may be used to reference the program listing for specific
information regarding the error.
2-30
CROSS-ASSEMBLER
The FABRI-TEK MP12 Cross-Assembler executes under IBM DOS and permits
programs written for the MP12 computer to be assembled on IBM 360/370 series
computers. Input to the assembler is !n card form from the system unit SYS005.
A program listing is written on SYS007 and an object deck output on SYS006.
SYS002 is used as an intermediate storage file. The standard assignments for
the system unils are as follows;
SYS002 - 2314 DASD
SYS005 - Card Reader
SYS006 - Card Puncti or Magnetic Tape
SYS007 - Line Printer
All system units must be assigned for an assembly. In case an object deck is not
required, the statement